CITY OF KIRKLAND

2024 Annual Striping Program

JOB NO. 19-24-PW NO. STC0800024 ADDENDUM NO. 1

TO THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT

Issued This Date: Friday, March 22, 2024

Bid Opening: Unchanged – Monday, April 1, 2024
Place of Opening: City Hall, Council Chambers, posted online

Notice to All Plan holders:

This Addendum No. 1, containing the following revisions, additions, deletions, and/or Clarifications, is hereby made part of the Plan and Contract Documents for the abovenamed project. Bidders shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting their bids and it shall be attached to the Contract Documents.

Contractors shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the place provided on Proposal page 7. Failure to do so may disqualify the Bidder from consideration of its bid.

This addendum contains 8 pages, including this page.

All other requirements of the contract documents remain in effect.

Item 1:

Location: Invitation To Bid

<u>Description</u>: The third and sixth paragraph of the *Invitation to Bid* shall be revised as follows as well as shown in the attached replacement page *Invitation to Bid*:

The work to be performed under these specifications consists of furnishing all labor, tools, materials, and equipment necessary for constructions of the **2024 Annual Striping Program.** Specific work includes, but is not limited to, traffic control, TESC, installation of paint striping, raised pavement markers, thermoplastic crosswalk, stop lines, bike lanes, lane marking, painting as well as removal of worn paint and thermoplastic markings. Contract award will be made to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder **based on the base bid, Schedules A and B.** The estimated cost for the base bid (Schedules A and B) is in the range of \$550,000 to \$580,000. In addition to the base bid (Schedules A and B), the Owner, at their discretion, may choose to award an Additive Alternate Schedule (Schedule C, D, and/or E).

Questions regarding this project shall be submitted in writing to Pauley Maneevong via email at pmaneevong@kirklandwa.gov. Questions via phone or email will not be accepted. Bidders shall submit questions no later than 2:00 P.M. on March 27, 2024.

An amended copy of the *Invitation to Bid* is attached to this Addendum and shall replace all previous versions.

Item 2:

Location: General Information, Proposal & Contract - Bid Proposal Page 6

<u>Description</u>: *Bid Proposal* – Proposal Agreement shall be revised to include the following item description as also shown on the attached replacement page 6:

The undersigned bids and agrees to complete all construction of the 2024 Annual Striping Program Project; JOB NO. 19-24-PW for the following:

Schedule A – Paint Removal and Replacement (<i>in figures</i>):	<u>\$</u>
Schedule B – Thermoplastic Removal and Replacement (in figures):	\$
TOTAL OF SCHEDULES A and B (Base Bid):	
Schedule C - MMA Pride Flag (in figures): (Bid Alternative)	\$
Schedule D – Neighborhood Traffic Control Program (in figures): (Bid Alternative)	\$
Schedule E – Transportation Benefit District Green MMA (in figures) (Bid Alternative):	\$
Total of Base Bid Schedules (schedules A and B) (in words):	
Schedule C (Additive Alternate) (in words):	
Schedule D (Additive Alternate) (in words):	
Schedule E (Additive Alternate) (in words):	

Note: The total amount of SCHEDULES A AND B shall be used in the determination of award of the contract. The Owner, at their discretion, may choose to award an additive alternate Schedule, Schedule C, Schedule D, and/or Schedule E.

An amended copy of page 6 of the *Bid Proposal* is attached to this Addendum and shall replace all previous versions.

Itam	3.
ILEIII	J.

Location: General Information, Proposal & Contract - Bid Proposal Page 9

<u>Description</u>: *Bid Proposal* – Bid Schedule shall be revised to include the following item description as also shown on the attached replacement page 9:

TOTAL COMPUTED BASE BID PRICE (SCHEDULE A & B): \$_______

TOTAL COMPUTED SCHEDULE C PRICE (ALT.): \$______

TOTAL COMPUTED SCHEDULE D PRICE (ALT.): \$______

An amended copy of page 9 of the *Bid Proposal* is attached to this Addendum and shall replace all previous versions.

TOTAL COMPUTED SCHEDULE E PRICE (ALT.): \$

Sincerely,

Scott Gonsar, PE

Senior Capital Projects Coordinator

Rod Steitzer, PE

Capital Projects Manager

Attachments: Invitation to Bid

General Information, Proposal & Contract – Bid Proposal Page 6–9

INVITATION TO BID

Notice is hereby given that the City of Kirkland will receive sealed bids in the office of the Purchasing Agent, City Hall, 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, Washington, at 2:00 P.M., local time on April 1, 2024, for the project hereinafter referred to as:

2024 Annual Striping Program CIP NO. STC0800024 PROJECT JOB NO. 19-24-PW

At said time all bids will be opened and publicly read aloud. Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in the form of a cashier's check or a bond issued on a form acceptable to your surety made payable to the City of Kirkland for a sum of not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid amount. No bid shall be considered unless accompanied by such bid proposal deposit. Incomplete proposals and proposals received after the time stated above will not be considered. Faxed or emailed responses are not acceptable.

The work to be performed under these specifications consists of furnishing all labor, tools, materials, and equipment necessary for constructions of the **2024 Annual Striping Program.** Specific work includes, but is not limited to, traffic control, TESC, installation of paint striping, raised pavement markers, thermoplastic crosswalk, stop lines, bike lanes, lane marking, painting as well as removal of worn paint and thermoplastic markings. Contract award will be made to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder **based on the base bid, Schedules A and B**. The estimated cost for the base bid (Schedules A and B) is in the range of \$550,000 to \$580,000. In addition to the base bid (Schedules A and B), the Owner, at their discretion, may choose to award an Additive Alternate Schedule (Schedule C, D, and/or E).

<u>The City will not sell bid packages</u>. Plans, specifications, and addenda may be viewed and obtained online at *www.bxwa.com*. Click on: "Posted Projects"; "Public Works", "City of Kirkland". The Bidders List is maintained by the Builder's Exchange of Washington, Inc. Registration for the bidder's list may be made online, by phoning (425) 258-1303, or at Builder's Exchange of Washington located at 2607 Wetmore Ave, Everett, WA.

The City of Kirkland in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 USC 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined at 49 CFR Part 26 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award.

Questions regarding this project shall be submitted in writing to Pauley Maneevong via email pmaneevong@kirklandwa.gov. Questions via phone will not be accepted. Bidders shall submit questions no later than 2:00 P.M. on March 27, 2024.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, and to waive any informalities in the bidding, and to make the award to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder as best serves the interests of the City.

No bids may be withdrawn within forty-five (45) after the actual date of the bid opening.

Published: Daily Journal of Commerce – March 15, 2024

The bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein, the amounts computed under the provisions of the contract documents and based upon the lump sum and unit price amounts entered by the bidder for the various bid items included in the Bid Schedule. The bidder further agrees the lump sum and unit prices entered for the various bid items included in the Bid Schedule include all use taxes, overhead, profit, bond premiums, insurance premiums and all other miscellaneous and incidental expenses as well as all costs of materials, labor, tools and equipment required to perform and complete the work.

Within the three-year period immediately preceding the date of the bid solicitation for this Project, bidder has not been determined by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment issued by the department of labor and industries or through a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction to have willfully violated, as defined in RCW 49.48.082, any provision of chapter 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52 RCW.

The undersigned bids and agrees to complete all construction of the **2024 Annual Striping Program Project; JOB NO. 19-24-PW** for the following:

Schedule A – Paint Removal and Replacement (in figures): Schedule B – Thermoplastic Removal and Replacement (in figures):	\$ \$
TOTAL OF SCHEDULES A and B (Base Bid):	\$
Schedule C - MMA Pride Flag (in figures): (Bid Alternative)	\$
Schedule D – Neighborhood Traffic Control Program (in figures) (Bid Alternative):	\$
Schedule E – Transportation Benefit District Green MMA (in figures) (Bid Alternative):	\$
Total of Base Bid Schedules (schedules A and B) (in words):	
Schedule C (Additive Alternate) (in words):	
Schedule D (Additive Alternate) (in words):	
Schedule E (Additive Alternate) (in words):	

Note: The total amount of SCHEDULES A AND B shall be used in the determination of award of the contract. The Owner, at their discretion, may choose to award an additive alternate Schedule, Schedule C, Schedule D, and/or Schedule E._

Receipt of Addenda No(s).	_ is hereby acknowledged.
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perithat the foregoing is true and correct:	jury under the laws of the State of Washington
CONTRACTOR (Firm Name)	Location or Place Executed: (City, State)
Ву	Name and title of person signing
(Indicate whether Contractor is Partnership, Corporation, or Sole Proprietorship)	Date
Washington State Contractor's Registration Number	Contractor's Industrial Insurance Account Number
Employment Security Identification Number	Uniform Business Identification (UBI) Number
Contractor's Address:	
	Telephone Number
	Fax Number
** Bid proposal to be submitted in a 2024 Annual Striping, JOB NO. 19-24	EMAIL sealed envelope marked "Bid Enclosed" for -PW.

SCHEDULE A – PAINT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

Item No.	Item Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A1	MINOR CHANGES	1	EST		
A2	OFF-DUTY UNIFORM POLICE OFFICER (UPO)	60	HRS	\$10,000	
A3	4-IN, SKIP CENTER LINE, EDGE LINE, LANE LINE	300,000	LF		
A4	4-IN, DOUBLE YELLOW CENTER LINE, TWO WAY LEFT TURN LANE	451,250	LF		
A5	6" WHITE SHOULDER STRIPE REMOVAL	70	LF		
A6	6-IN, WIDE LINE, SKIP WIDE, BICYCLE LANE	377,950	LF		
A7	6" YELLOW STRIPE REMOVAL	1,000	LF		
A8	8-IN, WIDE LINE	40,000	LF		

SCHEDULE B – THERMOPLASTIC REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

Item	TOLL B - ITILKWOFLASTIC KLWOVA				
No.	Item Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
B1	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER, TYPE 2	10	EA		
В2	REMOVE RAISED PAVEMENT MARKING (RPM)	7	EA		
В3	REMOVE PLASTIC ARROW, LETTER, OR SYMBOL	22	EA		
B4	REMOVE PLASTIC STRIPE	1,995	SF		
B5	18-IN STOP LINE	2482	LF		
В6	CROSSWALK LINE	10778	SF		
B7	PROFILED EDGE LINE	100	LF		
В8	4-IN PLASTIC DOTTED EXTENSION LINE	175	LF		
В9	TRAFFIC ARROW	62	EA		
B10	TWO WAY ARROW	6	EA		
B11	8-FT TRAFFIC LETTER	134	EA		
B12	BICYCLE LANE SYMBOL & SHARROW SYMBOL	2	EA		
B13	SPEED CUSHION MARKING	15	EA		
B14	SLOTTED SPEED CUSHION MARKING	26	EA		

B15	TRANSVERSE BAR PAVEMENT MARKING (25 MPH SYMBOL)	434	SF	
B16	GREEN MMA BARS	150	SF	
B17	MMA WHITE CROSWALK LINE	400	SF	
B18	ADA PARKING SPACE SYMBOL	1	EA	

SCHEDULE C – MMA Pride Flag (Alternate Schedule)

Item No.	Item Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
C1	MMA Pride Flag	1	LS		
C2	Thermoplastic Pride Flag Removal	320	SF		

SCHEDULE D – Neighborhood Traffic Control Program (Alternate Schedule)

Item No.	Item Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount		
D1	6-IN, WIDE LINE, SKIP WIDE, BICYCLE LANE	12,895	LF				
D2	6-IN White Shoulder Stripe Removal	7,720	LF				
D3	4-IN, DOUBLE YELLOW CENTER LINE, TWO WAY LEFT TURN LANE	7,150	LF				
D4	6-IN YELLOW Center STRIPE REMOVAL	950	LF				
D5	8-In Traffic Letter	70	EA				
D6	Transverse Bar Marking Pattern	847	SF				

SCHEDULE E- Transportation Benefit District Green MMA Bars (Alternate Schedule)

Item No.	Item Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
E1	Green MMA Bars	17,559	SF		

TOTAL COMPUTED BASE BID PRICE (SCHEDULE A & B): \$	
TOTAL COMPUTED SCHEDULE C PRICE (ALT.): \$	
TOTAL COMPUTED SCHEDULE D PRICE (ALT.): \$	
TOTAL COMPUTED SCHEDULE E PRICE (ALT.): \$	